conveyance grounds may focus on the benefits, if any, realized by Petrobras as a result of PIFCo�s issuance of these notes. To the extent that the
standby purchase agreement is held to be a fraudulent conveyance or unenforceable for any other reason, the holders of the PIFCo notes would
not have a claim against Petrobras under the standby purchase agreement and will solely have a claim against PIFCo. Petrobras cannot assure
you that, after providing for all prior claims, there will be sufficient assets to satisfy the claims of the PIFCo noteholders relating to any avoided
portion of the standby purchase agreement.

S-26

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

45

USE OF PROCEEDS

PIFCo intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes, which may include the financing of the purchase
of oil product imports and the repayment of existing trade-related debt and inter-company loans. PIFCo may also lend some portion of the net
proceeds to Petrobras, which Petrobras would use for general corporate purposes.

S-27

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

46

CAPITALIZATION

PIFCo

The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PIFCo as of June 30, 2006, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issue of the notes. There have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of PIFCo since June 30, 2006.

As of June 30, 2006

Actual
As Adjusted for
the Offering

(in millions of U.S. Dollars)
Short-term debt:
Short-term debt $   343.0 $   343.0
Current portion of long-term debt 693.0 693.0
Notes payable � related parties 6,371.3 6,371.3
Total 7,407.3 7,407.3
Long-term debt (less current portion)(1):
Total long-term debt 5,314.3 5,814.3
Notes payable � related parties 3,823.7 3,823.7

9,138.0 9,638.0
Shareholder�s equity:
Capital stock (2) 0.05 0.05
Additional paid in capital 173.9 173.9
Accumulated deficit (175.1) (175.1)
Total shareholder�s equity (1.1) (1.1)

Total capitalization $   16,544.2 $   17,044.2

_______________________

(1) On July 24, 2006, PIFCo concluded a debt tender offer for five series of its notes. The total amount of notes tendered, including notes
previously repurchased by Petrobras and its affiliates, was $1,215,661,000.

(2) Comprising 50,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.

S-28

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2

47

Petrobras

The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras as of June 30, 2006, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted
to give effect to the issue of the notes and Petrobras� obligations in respect of the notes under the standby purchase agreement. There have been
no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of Petrobras since June 30, 2006.

As of June 30, 2006

Actual

As Adjusted for

the Offering
(in millions of U.S. Dollars)

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt $   1,124 $   1,124
Current portion of long-term debt 1,752 1,752
Current portion of project financings 2,126 2,126
Current capital lease obligations 226 226
Total 5,228 5,228
Long-term debt(1):
Foreign currency denominated 10,098 10,598
Local currency denominated 2,054 2,054
Total long-term debt 12,152 12,552
Total long-term debt (less current portion) 10,400 10,400
Project financings 3,324 3,324
Capital lease obligations 930 930
Minority interest 1,631 1,631
Stockholders� equity (2)(3) 41,879 41,879
Total capitalization $   63,392 $   63,892

________________

(1) On July 24, 2006, PIFCo concluded a debt tender offer for five series of its notes. The total amount of notes tendered, including
notes previously repurchased by Petrobras and its affiliates, was $1,215,661,000.

(2) Comprising (a) 2,536,673,672 shares of common stock and (b) 1,849,478,028 shares of preferred stock, in each case with no par
value and in each case which have been authorized and issued.

(3) Stockholders� equity includes an unrecognized loss in the amount of U.S.$2,089 million related to �Amounts not recognized as net
periodic pension cost.�

S-29

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B2